City of Raleigh (ZR Financial Section

Required Supplementary Information



City of Raleigh

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS'
SPECIAL SEPARATION ALLOWANCE
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Actuarial
Accrued
Actuarial Liability (AAL)
Actuarial Value of Projected
Valuation Assets Unit Credit
Date @ (1)
2007 $ 3,212,204 $ 20,637,390
2008 2,954,824 21,207,776
2009 2,795,680 26,817,291
2010 2,967,018 25,647,487
2011 2,935,667 26,577,019
2012 3,103,169 27,480,439
Note:

Unfunded
AAL (UAAL)
(b-a)

17,425,186
18,252,952
24,021,611
22,680,469
23,641,352
24,377,270

Information presented as of December 31 actuarial valuation date.
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Funded
Ratio
(a/b)

15.6%
13.9
10.4
11.6
111
11.3

Covered
Payroll
(c)

38,040,517
38,067,290
41,855,845
43,621,569
43,872,223
43,960,650

Financial Section

UAALas a

Percentage

of Covered
Payroll
[(b-a)/c]

45.8%
47.9
57.4
52.0
53.9
55.5



City of Raleigh (ER Financial Section

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS'
SPECIAL SEPARATION ALLOWANCE
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Fiscal Year Annual

Ended Required Percentage

June 30 Contribution Contributed
2008 $ 1,635,739 115.3%
2009 1,734,482 101.4
2010 1,825,948 97.3
2011 2,350,053 78.7
2012 2,262,849 103.9
2013 2,411,473 112.5

Notes to the Required Schedules:

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined
as part of the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Additional information as
of the latest actuarial valuation follows.

Valuation date December 31, 2012
Actuarial cost method Projected unit credit
Amortization method Level percent of pay closed
Remaining amortization period 18 Years

Asset valuation method Market value

Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return 5.00%
Projected salary increase 4.25% to 7.85%
Includes inflation at 3.00%

Cost of living adjustments N/A
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City of Raleigh

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Actuarial
Valuation
Date

2006
2007
2008
2010
2011
2012

Notes:

Actuarial
Accrued
Actuarial Liability (AAL)
Value of Projected
Assets Unit Credit
(@ (b)

- $ 116,429,137

- 133,746,768
4,465,872 132,977,930
10,143,872 150,185,303
12,879,600 151,583,713
18,679,039 159,349,708

Unfunded
AAL (UAAL)
(b-a)

116,429,137
133,746,768
128,512,058
140,041,431
138,704,113
140,670,669

Information presented as of December 31 actuarial valuation date.

No actuarial report was issued for December 31, 2009.
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Funded
Ratio

(a/b)

0.0%
0.0
34
6.8
8.5
1.7

Covered
Payroll
(9]

155,026,716
159,006,932
169,937,802
188,427,731
189,054,112
184,795,621

Financial Section

UAALas a

Percentage

of Covered
Payroll
[(b-a)/c]

75.1%
84.1
75.6
743
73.4
76.1



City of Raleigh

Financial Section

R

OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Fiscal Year Annual

Ended Required Percentage

June 30 Contribution Contributed
2008 $ 9,669,155 89.4%
2009 10,715,321 106.2
2010 11,243,180 95.5
2011 11,580,475 97.1
2012 13,405,285 87.0
2013 13,242,037 114.9

Notes to the Required Schedules:

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined

as part of the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Additional information as

of the latest actuarial valuation follows.
Valuation date December 31, 2012

Actuarial cost method Projected unit credit
Amortization method Level percent of pay, closed
Remaining amortization period 26 years
Asset valuation method Market value of assets

Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return® 7.00%

Medical cost trend rate
Pre-Medicare trend rate 8.50% to 5.00%
Post-Medicare trend rate 0.00%

Year of ultimate trend rate 2018

*Includes inflation at 3.00%
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